RESOLUTION

	92	
No		

Be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Township of Verona, N.J., that

the Township Manager be authorized to execute an extension of a bargaining unit agreement with the O.P.E.I.U. (Office & Professional Employees International Union) Local 153 and the Police Benevolent Association of the Township of Verona Local 72 for the years 2011, 2012 and 2013.

RECORI	D OF CO	UNCIL'	VOTE	
Mayor Schwartz	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Deputy Mayor Sapienza	~			
Council Members Manley				
McKenna	in			
Sniatkowski //	1			

Anopieu by Connen on	Adopted	by	Council on
----------------------	---------	----	------------

August 17, 2009

Date

Mynicipal Clerk

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN

THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AND VERONA POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION LOCAL 72

The Township of Verona and the Verona Police Benevolent Association – Local 72 agree to extend the current Contract covering the period of January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2010 for the years 2011, 2012 and 2013. Only the wage provisions will be amended, as per the attached Resolution dated August 17, 2009 to provide a wage increase of:

3.50%	for the year 2011
3.25%	for the year 2012
3.00%	for the year 2013

All other provisions of the current Collective Bargaining Agreement for the period January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010 between the Township of Verona and Verona Police Benevolent Association Local 72 shall remain in full force and effect and expire on December 31, 2013.

Attact

MICHAEL BARONE PBA Vice President

1 211 1 100 1 1 00100

PBA LOCAL No. 72:

ÍOHN KRAUS PBA President

Dated:

Attest:

JEAN MCENROE

Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF VERONA

JOSEPH A. MARTIN Township Manager

Dated: Weenher 9,2009